development district created and existing pursuant to the constitution and 
laws of Tennessee, or any instrumentality of government created by any 
one (1) or more of the named local governmental entities or by an act of the 
general assembly;

(B)(i) In any county having a population not less than eight hundred 
ninety-seven thousand four hundred (897,400) and not more than eight 
hundred ninety-seven thousand five hundred (897,500), according to the 
2000 federal census or any subsequent federal census, "governmental 
entity" means any political subdivision of the state of Tennessee including, 
but not limited to, any municipality, county, utility district, school district, 
nonprofit volunteer fire department receiving funds appropriated by a

[...]

he circuit courts shall have exclusive original jurisdiction over any action 
brought under this chapter and shall hear and decide such suits without the 
intervention of a jury, except as otherwise provided in § 29-20-313fb);

that ’n counties having a population of more than eight hundred 
fifty thousand (850,000), according to the 2000 federal census or any 
subsequent federal census, the general sessions court shall have concurrent 
origmal jurisdiction with such circuit court over any action brought under 
this chapter; and provided further, that the jurisdiction conferred upon the